

Ø
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLCIATION NO.2 OF 2010
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 6209 OF 2009

AJAY LAWANIA

...Appellant (s)

VERSUS

SHOBHNA DUBEY

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Taken on board.

This is an application for modification of order dated September 11, 2009 to the extent the Court directed the appellant-applicant to pay maintenance to the respondent at the rate of Rs.15,000/- per month with effect from 1.1.2008 till the disposal of the petitions filed under Sections 9 and 13 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955.

Having heard Shri Pallav Shisodia, learned senior counsel appearing for the applicant, we are convinced that there is no valid ground or justification to modify order dated September 11, 2009.

Accordingly, the application is dismissed.

However, keeping in view the fact that two petitions filed by the parties, which are pending in Family Court, Lucknow have not been disposed of so far, we deem it proper to direct the concerned court to finally dispose of the matters latest by 31st July, 2010 without granting adjournment to either party.

.....J.
(G.S. SINGHVI)

.....J.

(ASOK KUMAR GANGULY)

NEW DELHI,
May 04, 2010.
ITEM NO.11A

COURT NO.11

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

INTERLOCUTORY APPLCIATION NO.2 OF 2010
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 6209 OF 2009

AJAY LAWANIA

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

SHOBHNA DUBEY

Respondent(s)

(For modification of order dt. 11.9.2009 and office report)

Date: 04/05/2010 This Application/Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Appellant(s) Mr. Pallav Shisodia, Sr.Adv.
 Mr. A.S. Pundir,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ashok Singh, Adv.(N.P.)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The application is dismissed, in terms of signed order.

However, keeping in view the fact that two petitions filed by the parties, which are pending in Family Court, Lucknow have not been disposed of so far, we deem it proper to direct the concerned court to finally dispose of the matters latest by 31st July, 2010 without granting adjournment to either party.

(A.D. Sharma)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)